GUIDE, INSTALLATION, INVISIMOUNT®
 RESIDENTIAL
MOUNTING SYSTEM
Document Number: 508988 Rev F
MARCH 2016
REV. DCN# DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR
A  Initial Release 04/01/14 J. Lentz
B DCR-

following SunPower InvisiMount-compatible 96- and 72-cell modules (DC and AC), which are the only modules
that are compatible with the InvisMount system:
Module Model Key Example Model
SPR-XYY-###
 YY = 18, 19, 20, or 21
 ### = 233–274; or 310–365
SPR-X21-345
SPR-EYY-###
 YY = 18, 19, 20, or 21
 ### = 225–250; or 285–345
SPR-E20-327
SPR-XXXE/NE-
WHT/BLK-U-
YYYACPV
 XXX = 225–250
 YYY = 240 or 208/240
SPR-250NE-WHT-U-240 ACPV
SPR-V-WW-XXX-Y-Z-
G-AC
 V = E or X
 WW = 18, 19, 20, or 21
 XXX = 225–250 OR 320–360
 Y = COM or blank
 Z = BLK or blank
 G = A or B
SPR-X21-335-BLK-C-AC
The Listing also includes the following components, which have been evaluated for both mounting and bonding in
accordance with UL 2703:
 end clamp
 mid clamp*
 rail
 rail splice and splice screw
 ground lug assembly
 L-foot
*UL 2703 Listing is also valid when a mid clamp is used as an end clamp (to secure the edge of a single module at
the end of a row, for example).
Document #508988 RevF                                                                                                        12                                                                                                     SunPower Proprietary
SunPower InvisiMount® mounting system is compliant with UL 2703 requirements, and module-to-rail grounding is
accomplished through both the mid clamp and end clamp.
2.1 Fire Classification
 The maximum distance between the roof deck and the bottom of the module frame is 7.6 cm (3”).
 In order to maintain the system classification, this assembly must be mounted over a fire resistant roof covering
for the application.
 The system achieves a Class A fire rating when installed with modules having a Type 2 fire classification (see
Section 1.2).
 The system achieves a Class A fire rating when installed in the manner specified in these instructions.
 The system was evaluated for use on roofs having a pitch ≥ 2″/foot (greater than or equal to 2:12).
3.0 Torque Specifications
Important! SunPower requires that you use a torque wrench—not an impact driver—to enforce consistent fastener
tightness and thereby ensure safe, high-quality installations.
According to the sequence described in the specific sections of this guide, tighten fasteners as follows:
Fastener Final Torque
End clamp
9.6 N-m (85 +5/−0 in-lbs)
Mid clamp
Ground lug assembly
M6 bolt: 9.6 N-m (85 +5/−0 in-lbs)
(This torque value is achieved by 5/6 turn of the bolt after the bolt is finger
tight and all play is eliminated. After tightening in this manner, verify the